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PM-KISAN BENEFICIARIES IN CHHATTISGARH 

 
2507.   SHRI CHUNNI LAL SAHU:    

SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI: 
   

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एवं �कसान 

क�याण मं�ी be pleased to state: 

(a) whether any concrete steps have been taken for providing benefits of PM-KISAN 
SammanNidhiYojana (PM-KISAN) to eligible farmers listed by the State Government of 
Chhattisgarh; 
 
(b) if so, the details thereof; 
 
(c) the total number of villages listed by the Government of Chhattisgarh as on date 
as well as the total number of eligible farmers given the amount under PM-KISAN 
SammanNidhiYojana till 2020; 
 
(d) the district/region-wise number of farmers benefited till date; and 
 
(e) the time by which any error/omission notice in this regard is likely to be removed? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी   (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 
(a) & (b): Yes Sir, The States prepare database of eligible beneficiary landholder 
farmer families in the villages capturing the Name, Age, Gender, Category (SC/ST), 
Aadhaar Number, Bank Account Number and the Mobile Number of the beneficiaries. 
Responsibility of identifying the landholder farmer family eligible for benefit under the 
scheme is of the State/UT Government. The lists of eligible beneficiaries are published 
at the village level.  The beneficiaries, whose names are uploaded on PM-KISAN Portal 
by the State/UT Government in a particular 4-month period / trimester, shall be entitled 
to receive benefit for that trimester and for further installments pertaining to the 
subsequent trimesters. 



 
Further, a dedicated portal of PM-KISAN, www. pmkisan.gov.in is available to provide a 
unified e-platform for transferring of cash benefits into farmers bank account through 
PFMS integration. Farmers can also do their self-registration through the Farmers 
Corner in the portal. They can also edit their names in PM-Kisan database as per their 
Aadhaar database / card through the Farmers Corner in the portal.  Further, the farmers 
can also know the status of their payment through the Farmers Corner in the portal. The 
portal may also be utilized by the farmers to lodge their grievance which shall be 
transferred to the respective Nodal Officers, thereby enabling prompt redressal of the 
grievance. The Common Service Centres (CSCs) have also been authorized to do 
registration of the farmers for the Scheme upon payment of fees. 

To achieve 100 % saturation of eligible beneficiaries, the States/UTs including 
Chhattisgarh have been directed to conduct various saturation drives based on the 
analysis of enrolments from all over the country done by the Department and physical 
verification of the beneficiaries have also been undertaken. The State Government has 
been continuously requested and vigorously pursued for completing the exercise of 
Aadhaar seeding of data of beneficiaries at the earliest, in mission mode and by 
organizing camps.The State has been organizing publicity/awareness camps to ensure 
expeditious Aadhaar authentication of the data of the beneficiaries along with new 
registrations and correction of already registered data.  

 
(c):  the total number of villages listed by the Government of Chhattisgarh as on 
03.03.2021 is 19,231. The number of eligible beneficiaries in Chhattisgarh who have 
received the benefits under PM-KISAN SammanNidhiYojana, under various instalments 
as on 03.03.2021 is 31,38,558. 
 
(d):   the district-wise number of farmers benefitted under PM-KISAN, in the State of 
Chhattisgarh, as on 03.03.2021  is given in Annexure-I. 
 
(e):  Since the Scheme is continuous, the errors/discrepancies, if any, are rectified in 
the normal course of action, in accordance with the Standard Operating Procedure 
issued by the Department for this purpose. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-I 

 

 

District-wise and Instalment-wise details of beneficiaries in Chhattisgarh 

District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st December 2018 to 31st 
March 2019. 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

5th 
installment 

6th 
installment 

7th 
installment 

BALOD 5,347 5,341 5,337 4,998 4,978 4,956 4,901 
BALODA BAZAR 26,989 26,946 26,901 24,557 24,402 24,125 23,779 
BALRAMPUR 6,101 6,002 5,948 4,106 4,006 3,924 3,916 
BASTAR 9,245 9,233 9,229 7,731 7,674 7,632 7,610 
BEMETARA 5,704 5,695 5,690 5,211 5,183 5,143 5,102 
BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
BIJAPUR 1,777 1,772 1,772 1,444 1,439 1,439 1,436 
BILASPUR 4,254 4,242 4,073 3,579 3,550 3,515 3,497 
DANTEWADA 1,555 1,554 1,554 1,238 1,234 1,231 1,227 
DHAMTARI 13,827 13,820 13,805 12,838 12,782 12,697 12,388 
DURG 3,039 3,036 3,035 2,845 2,840 2,827 2,788 
GARIYABAND 8,286 8,281 8,262 7,696 7,642 7,566 7,496 
JANJGIR-
CHAMPA 5,721 5,709 5,464 5,089 5,054 4,990 4,929 
JASHPUR 320 320 320 265 258 255 255 
KABIRDHAM 13,173 13,159 12,745 12,077 12,022 11,902 11,838 
KANKER 22,171 22,054 21,946 19,157 19,084 19,006 18,926 
KONDAGAON 8,630 8,616 8,597 6,470 6,453 6,432 6,410 
KORBA 2,031 2,021 1,981 1,753 1,748 1,738 1,727 
KOREA 16,181 16,155 16,136 13,018 12,922 12,833 12,708 
MAHASAMUND 10,364 10,347 10,314 9,404 9,332 9,209 9,089 
MUNGELI 7,398 7,328 7,041 6,555 6,525 6,442 6,394 
NARAYANPUR 979 978 978 798 793 793 791 
RAIGARH 7,695 7,688 7,654 6,478 6,438 6,383 6,349 
RAIPUR 16,095 16,049 16,018 15,082 14,989 14,869 14,568 
RAJNANDGAON 37,463 37,234 35,765 33,879 33,749 33,414 33,160 
SUKMA 1,960 1,960 1,959 1,445 1,441 1,440 1,435 
SURAJPUR 6,111 6,096 6,085 5,177 5,142 5,093 5,055 
SURGUJA 12,148 12,133 12,119 9,998 9,946 9,881 9,855 

Total: 2,54,564 2,53,769 2,50,728 2,22,888 2,21,626 2,19,735 2,17,629 

 

  



District Name 
Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st April 2019 to 31st July 2019. 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

5th 
installment 

6th 
installment 

BALOD 92,233 90,503 87,558 86,997 86,783 85,293 
BALODA BAZAR 56,424 55,059 52,928 52,574 52,374 51,620 

BALRAMPUR 34,271 33,431 26,674 26,236 26,185 25,814 
BASTAR 37,133 36,311 31,674 31,493 31,433 31,207 

BEMETARA 82,892 80,844 76,615 76,094 75,945 75,000 
BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 6,611 6,488 5,446 5,414 5,408 5,384 
BILASPUR 52,352 50,921 46,640 46,101 46,026 45,237 

DANTEWADA 9,950 9,875 8,253 8,234 8,221 8,202 
DHAMTARI 53,576 52,627 50,476 50,243 50,141 49,443 

DURG 50,863 50,357 48,782 48,605 48,542 47,697 
GARIYABAND 52,161 51,295 48,348 47,992 47,881 47,345 

JANJGIR-
CHAMPA 

61,370 59,338 56,299 55,753 55,512 54,528 

JASHPUR 57,663 56,289 46,335 45,503 45,415 44,824 
KABIRDHAM 50,138 49,425 47,809 47,647 47,511 47,132 

KANKER 54,836 53,994 48,442 47,874 47,759 47,287 
KONDAGAON 19,672 19,276 15,488 15,430 15,398 15,294 

KORBA 41,911 41,347 39,350 39,118 39,040 38,374 
KOREA 23,038 22,328 18,787 18,590 18,562 18,294 

MAHASAMUND 81,442 80,411 76,820 76,169 75,946 74,854 
MUNGELI 47,827 46,319 43,818 43,139 43,079 42,201 

NARAYANPUR 6,317 6,230 5,240 5,227 5,220 5,200 
RAIGARH 69,633 68,080 63,728 63,409 63,244 61,819 
RAIPUR 54,697 53,889 51,782 51,507 51,348 50,470 

RAJNANDGAON 1,19,495 1,16,558 1,10,510 1,09,870 1,09,645 1,08,128 
SUKMA 10,077 9,783 7,725 7,705 7,699 7,667 

SURAJPUR 47,109 45,852 39,063 38,582 38,496 37,916 
SURGUJA 46,904 46,323 40,028 39,680 39,590 39,196 

Total: 13,20,595 12,93,153 11,94,618 11,85,186 11,82,403 11,65,426 

 

  



State/UT 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st August 2019 
to 31st November 2019 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

5th 
installment 

BALOD 13,768 13,303 13,247 13,213 12,951 
BALODA 
BAZAR 

31,134 30,011 29,925 29,799 29,435 

BALRAMPUR 7,312 5,244 5,208 5,161 5,121 
BASTAR 2,004 1,806 1,802 1,794 1,768 

BEMETARA 12,691 12,288 12,265 12,233 12,009 
BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 506 440 440 440 438 
BILASPUR 17,612 16,434 16,352 16,268 16,048 

DANTEWADA 213 161 161 161 161 
DHAMTARI 13,071 12,786 12,769 12,754 12,548 

DURG 17,481 16,929 16,896 16,865 16,461 
GARIYABAND 11,651 11,180 11,158 11,105 11,042 

JANJGIR-
CHAMPA 

41,251 40,379 40,246 39,997 39,464 

JASHPUR 7,603 6,385 6,317 6,276 6,242 
KABIRDHAM 14,711 14,496 14,478 14,444 14,301 

KANKER 3,730 3,213 3,186 3,161 3,140 
KONDAGAON 2,093 1,690 1,689 1,687 1,670 

KORBA 7,152 7,022 7,012 6,997 6,927 
KOREA 1,697 1,522 1,515 1,507 1,482 

MAHASAMUND 12,878 12,274 12,221 12,143 11,986 
MUNGELI 5,895 5,599 5,567 5,486 5,375 

NARAYANPUR 282 240 240 240 239 
RAIGARH 27,123 25,970 25,910 25,837 25,118 
RAIPUR 10,735 10,249 10,225 10,196 9,980 

RAJNANDGAON 20,826 19,995 19,947 19,883 19,556 
SUKMA 4,063 3,149 3,149 3,146 3,141 

SURAJPUR 7,950 6,849 6,802 6,746 6,688 
SURGUJA 8,560 7,332 7,307 7,269 7,201 

Total: 3,03,992 2,86,946 2,86,034 2,84,808 2,80,492 
 

  



State/UT 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st 
December 2019 to 31st March 2020 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

BALOD 9,586 9,383 9,348 9,166 

BALODA BAZAR 24,404 23,332 23,260 22,914 

BALRAMPUR 13,090 11,123 10,961 10,728 

BASTAR 6,247 5,825 5,818 5,773 

BEMETARA 11,107 10,726 10,692 10,491 

BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 2,624 2,375 2,375 2,369 

BILASPUR 15,389 14,455 14,366 14,154 

DANTEWADA 5,529 4,408 4,407 4,393 

DHAMTARI 14,378 13,858 13,835 13,661 

DURG 6,306 6,139 6,131 5,968 

GARIYABAND 20,360 19,398 19,319 19,160 
JANJGIR-
CHAMPA 1,11,712 1,10,372 1,10,105 1,08,440 

JASHPUR 7,295 5,560 5,515 5,422 

KABIRDHAM 28,398 28,085 28,016 27,734 

KANKER 6,651 6,308 6,269 6,213 

KONDAGAON 21,195 17,133 17,125 17,028 

KORBA 30,095 29,357 29,317 29,065 

KOREA 6,794 6,064 6,034 5,959 

MAHASAMUND 13,716 13,033 12,935 12,733 

MUNGELI 5,938 5,452 5,417 5,265 

NARAYANPUR 1,690 1,444 1,443 1,437 

RAIGARH 22,780 22,164 22,102 19,693 

RAIPUR 11,732 11,553 11,541 11,233 

RAJNANDGAON 20,032 19,578 19,540 19,264 

SUKMA 3,189 2,754 2,754 2,743 

SURAJPUR 11,531 9,730 9,679 9,524 

SURGUJA 9,934 7,779 7,759 7,682 

Total: 4,41,702 4,17,388 4,16,063 4,08,212 
 

  



State Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st April 2020 
to 31st July 2020 

1st Installment 2nd installment 3rd installment 

BALOD 7,384 7,342 7,312 

BALODA BAZAR 23,300 23,228 22,802 

BALRAMPUR 3,559 3,514 3,499 

BASTAR 1,569 1,565 1,563 

BEMETARA 13,886 13,861 13,760 

BHATAPARA 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 3,897 3,879 3,879 

BILASPUR 25,652 25,230 25,124 

DANTEWADA 703 703 703 

DHAMTARI 10,360 10,342 10,309 

DURG 6,212 6,198 6,185 

GARIYABAND 6,871 6,857 6,833 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 59,857 59,633 59,398 

JASHPUR 4,803 4,746 4,704 

KABIRDHAM 15,812 15,694 15,594 

KANKER 4,545 4,470 4,431 

KONDAGAON 12,219 12,208 12,200 

KORBA 20,688 20,661 20,572 

KOREA 6,407 6,304 6,264 

MAHASAMUND 18,473 18,394 18,282 

MUNGELI 6,732 6,594 6,547 

NARAYANPUR 223 223 223 

RAIGARH 79,836 79,732 58,396 

RAIPUR 4,360 4,351 4,329 

RAJNANDGAON 32,098 31,635 31,508 

SUKMA 2,814 2,814 2,814 

SURAJPUR 21,090 20,939 20,852 

SURGUJA 3,215 3,203 3,197 

Total: 3,96,565 3,94,320 3,71,280 

 

  



State Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st August 
2020 to 31st November 2020 

1st Installment 2nd installment 

BALOD 6,936 6,791 

BALODA BAZAR 8,982 8,919 

BALRAMPUR 3,998 3,970 

BASTAR 4,316 4,312 

BEMETARA 35,485 34,946 

BHATAPARA 0 0 

BIJAPUR 435 434 

BILASPUR 15,167 14,303 

DANTEWADA 955 954 

DHAMTARI 2,071 2,042 

DURG 4,576 4,498 

GARIYABAND 6,927 6,869 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 42,755 42,226 

JASHPUR 6,237 6,141 

KABIRDHAM 10,996 10,773 

KANKER 1,712 1,692 

KONDAGAON 182 181 

KORBA 9,063 9,034 

KOREA 2,072 2,041 

MAHASAMUND 14,613 14,490 

MUNGELI 6,806 5,792 

NARAYANPUR 1 1 

RAIGARH 6,586 6,491 

RAIPUR 3,874 3,799 

RAJNANDGAON 12,589 11,286 

SUKMA 130 130 

SURAJPUR 11,131 10,952 

SURGUJA 1,538 1,534 

Total: 2,20,133 2,14,601 
 

  



State Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries 
Registered between 1st December 2020 to 

31st March 2021 

1st Installment 

BALOD 861 

BALODA BAZAR 4,222 

BALRAMPUR 3,038 

BASTAR 871 

BEMETARA 10,852 

BHATAPARA 0 

BIJAPUR 9 

BILASPUR 3,153 

DANTEWADA 137 

DHAMTARI 923 

DURG 904 

GARIYABAND 40,776 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 98,990 

JASHPUR 629 

KABIRDHAM 2,236 

KANKER 1,625 

KONDAGAON 39 

KORBA 2,321 

KOREA 876 

MAHASAMUND 5,371 

MUNGELI 1,835 

NARAYANPUR 26 

RAIGARH 937 

RAIPUR 1,246 

RAJNANDGAON 1,399 

SUKMA 354 

SURAJPUR 1,866 

SURGUJA 866 

Total: 1,86,362 
 

******* 


